TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| COMERICA BANK | | 08/20/2012 | Corporation: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NIRVANIX, INC. | |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 9191 Towne Centre Drive, Suite 510 | |
| Internal Address: | Attn: Major Horton | |
| City: | San Diego | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92122 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 77196603 | NIRVANIX |
| Serial Number: | 77881032 | CLOUDNAS |
| Serial Number: | 77977218 | NIRVANIX |
| Serial Number: | 77543578 | CLOUDNAS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102774730

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (310) 277-4110
Email: jsbrown@mwe.com
Correspondent Name: Kristine Suh, Esq.

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 2: 2049 Century Park East, Suite 3800

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 082853-0050

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005096 FRAME: 0639

15.00 77196603

900264379

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kristine Suh |
|---|----------------|
| Signature: | /Kristine Suh/ |
| Date: | 08/22/2013 |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=ComericaNirvanixRelease#page1.tif source=ComericaNirvanixRelease#page2.tif source=ComericaNirvanixRelease#page3.tif | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005096 FRAME: 0640

TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

The undersigned, COMERICA BANK ("Bank"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby terminates, releases and discharges the security interest in the collateral granted to Bank by NIRVANIX, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 8, 2010, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to the Patents described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and the Trademarks described on Exhibit B, attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), and any right, title or interest of Bank in all such collateral shall hereby cease and become void. Bank hereby retransfers and reassigns to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

Bank hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination, release and discharge of the security interest contemplated hereby, in each case at the expense of Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized agent as of this 201 day of August, 2013.

COMERICA BANK

Name:

Title:

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

EXHIBIT A

(Patents and Patent Applications)

| Description | Patent/App. No. | File Date |
|---|-----------------|-----------|
| Filing system and method for data files stored in a distributed communications network | 12199708 | 8/27/08 |
| Policy-based file management for a storage delivery network | 12199717 | 8/27/08 |
| Method and system for moving requested files from one storage location to another | 12199727 | 8/27/08 |
| Method and system for efficiently storing data files | 12200533 | 8/28/08 |
| Method and system for determining an optimally located storage node in a communications network | 12200718 | 8/28/08 |
| Global load based file allocation among a plurality of geographically distributed storage nodes | 12200755 | 8/28/08 |
| Method and system for global usage based file location manipulation | 12200800 | 8/28/08 |
| Managing user accounts for storage delivery network | 12200826 | 8/28/08 |
| Load based file allocation among a plurality of storage devices | 12200836 | 8/28/08 |
| Coupling a user file name with a physical data file stored in a storage delivery network | 12201831 | 8/29/08 |
| Client Application Program Interface For Network- Attached Storage System | 61101106 | 9/28/08 |

DM_US 44403990-1.082853,0050

TRADEMARK REEL: 005096 FRAME: 0642

EXHIBIT B

(Trademarks and Trademark Applications)

| <u>Description</u> | Serial/Registration No. | <u>File Date</u> |
|--------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| NIRVANIX | 77196603 | 6/4/07 |
| CLOUDNAS | 77881032 | 11/25/09 |
| NIRVANIX | 77977218 | 6/4/07 |
| CLOUDNAS | 77543578 | 8/11/08 |

DM_US 44403990-1.082853.0050

RECORDED: 08/22/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005096 FRAME: 0643